BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company
d/b/a AmerenUE for Authority to File
Tariffs Increasing Rates for Electric
Service Provided to Customers in the
Company's Missouri Service Area.

Case No. ER-2010-0036
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PUBLIC COUNSEL’S MOTION TO ALLOW WITNESS TO APPEAR BY TELEPHONE
AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Motion to Allow Witness to
Appear by Telephone states as follows:

1. Public Counsel has engaged the service of Daniel Lawton as a Rate of Return
witness in this matter. Mr. Lawton’s offices and residence are in Texas, and having him
physically present at the hearing would entail a considerable expense. Budget issues are
currently very pressing for Public Counsel, and will be through at least the remainder of this
fiscal year.

2. In order to conserve as much as possible of its scarce resources, Public Counsel
requests leave to have Mr. Lawton be examined and take questions from the bench by telephone.
Such a procedure would save Public Counsel an appreciable sum, and still allow parties and the
Commission the opportunity to fully inquire of Mr. Lawton.

3. Because Rate of Return witnesses are expected to testify on March 18-19, Public
Counsel requests expedited treatment, with an order of the Commission issued as soon as
possible and no later than March 12. Public Counsel realizes that this request places the
Commission in an awkward position, and states that it would not put the Commission in such a

position if circumstances were not so dire. An expedited ruling on this request will allow Public



Counsel, Mr. Lawton, and the other parties adequate time to prepare (and adjust, if necessary)
depending on the ruling. Public Counsel’s budget picture is evolving, and this motion was filed
as soon as possible after the severity of the problems became known.
WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully requests that the Commission expeditiously
issue an order granting leave for Public Counsel witness Lawton to appear by telephone.
Respectfully submitted,
OFFICE OF THE Public Counsel

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.

By:
Lewis R. Mills, Jr.  (#35275)
Public Counsel
P O Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-1304
(573) 751-5562 FAX
lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov



mailto:lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been emailed to parties of record this 10th day of

March 2010.

General Counsel Office
Missouri Public Service
Commission

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov

Coffman B John

AARP

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Comley W Mark

Charter Communications (Charter)
601 Monroe Street., Suite 301
P.O. Box 537

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537
comleym@ncrpc.com

OKeefe M Kevin

City of O'Fallon, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200
Clayton, MO 63105
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com

OKeefe M Kevin

City of Rock Hill, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200
Clayton, MO 63105
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com

Tatro Wendy

Union Electric Company

1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
AmerenUEService@ameren.com

Glick G Thomas

Association of Community
Organizations for Reform Now
7701 Forsyth Blvd, Ste 800

St. Louis, MO 63105
tglick@dmfirm.com

Lumley J Carl

City of O'Fallon, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Lumley J Carl

City of Rock Hill, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Lumley J Carl

City of University City, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com

Williams Nathan

Missouri Public Service
Commission

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov

Dodge C John

Charter Communications (Charter)
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite
200

Washington, DC 20006
johndodge@dwt.com

Curtis Leland

City of O'Fallon, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com

Curtis Leland

City of Rock Hill, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com

Curtis Leland

City of University City, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com



OKeefe M Kevin

City of University City, Missouri
130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200
Clayton, MO 63105
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 1439

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 2

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105

Coffman B John

Consumers Council of Missouri
871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 1455

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 2

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105

saschroder@hammondshinners.com mevans@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 309

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 702

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 649

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 702
7730 Carondelet, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105

saschroder@hammondshinners.com mevans@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

International Union of Operating
Engineers-Local No 148

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

Schatz Victoria

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679
Victoria.Schatz@kcpl.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 1439

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 1455

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

Schroder A Sherrie

IBEW Local Union 309

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com

Evans A Michael

IBEW Local Union 649

7730 Carondelet, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
mevans@hammondshinners.com

Schroder A Sherrie

International Union of Operating
Engineers-Local No 148

7730 Carondelet Ave., Ste 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
saschroder@hammondshinners.com

Zobrist Karl

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com



Steiner W Roger

Kansas City Power & Light
Company

4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com

Woodsmall David

Midwest Energy Users' Association

428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com

Young Mary Ann

Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

1101 Riverside Drive

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176
maryann.young@dnr.mo.gov

Leadlove B Mark

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
mbleadlove@bryancave.com

Healy Douglas

Missouri Joint Municipal Electric
Utility Commission

939 Boonville Suite A
Springfield, MO 65802
doug@healylawoffices.com

Schwarz R Thomas

Missouri Retailers Association
308 E High Street, Ste. 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com

Pendergast C Michael
Laclede Gas Company

720 Olive Street, Suite 1520
St. Louis, MO 63101
mpendergast@Ilacledegas.com

Woods A Shelley

Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov

Langeneckert C Lisa
Missouri Energy Group
One City Centre, 15th Floor
515 North Sixth Street

St. Louis, MO 63101

Zucker E Rick

Laclede Gas Company
720 Olive Street

St. Louis, MO 63101
rzucker@lacledegas.com

Mangelsdorf B Sarah

Missouri Department of Natural
Resources

207 West High St.

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
sarah.mangelsdorf@ago.mo.gov

Downey F Edward

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers

221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Ilangeneckert@sandbergphoenix.com efdowney@bryancave.com

Roam Brent

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102-2750
brent.roam@bryancave.com

Deutsch B James

Missouri Retailers Association
308 E High St., Ste. 301
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jdeutsch@blitzbardgett.com

Robertson B Henry

Natural Resources Defense Council

705 Olive Street, Suite 614
St. Louis, MO 63101
hrobertson@greatriverslaw.org

Vuylsteke M Diana

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers

211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Overfelt Sam

Missouri Retailers Association
618 E. Captiol Ave

PO Box 1336

Jefferson City, MO 65102
moretailers@aol.com

Lumley J Carl

St. Louis County Municpal League

130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
clumley@lawfirmemail.com



Curtis Leland

St. Louis County Municpal League
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200

St. Louis, MO 63105
Icurtis@lawfirmemail.com

Lowery B James

Union Electric Company

111 South Ninth St., Suite 200
P.O. Box 918

Columbia, MO 65205-0918
lowery@smithlewis.com

OKeefe M Kevin

St. Louis County Municpal League
130 S. Bemiston, Ste. 200

Clayton, MO 63105
kokeefe@lawfirmemail.com

Sullivan R Steven

Union Electric Company

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
AmerenUEService@ameren.com

/sl Lewis R. Mills, Jr.

Fischer M James

Union Electric Company

101 Madison Street, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
jfischerpc@aol.com

Byrne M Thomas

Union Electric Company

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)

St. Louis, MO 63166-6149
AmerenUEService@ameren.com




